REGULAR MEETING September 3, 2013

A regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Busti was held on September 3, 2013 at 6:45 p.m., at the Town Administration Building, 121 Chautauqua Avenue, Lakewood, New York with the following members present:

Supervisor Jesse M. Robbins Councilman Todd M. Hanson Councilman Kenneth J. Lawton Councilman Brett A. Mucheck Councilman Richard B. Thor

Supervisor Robbins called the meeting to order with the salute to the flag and a moment of silence was observed.

Present at the meeting were: Lorie Robbins, Warren VanDewark, Jackson Smith, Cara Birrittieri, Deputy Town Clerk Darlene H. Nygren, Assessor Randall G. Holcomb, Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson, Busti-Lakewood Recreation Director Diana Peterson, Lakewood-Busti Chief John Bentley and Attorney Joel H. Seachrist.

Lakewood-Busti Chief John Bentley reported 905 incidents for August with 6,940 to date.

Highway Superintendent Melvin J. Peterson reported that his department stoned and oiled three/four miles of Creek, Coleman, Wellman and Lawson Roads. The highway department supported the Village of Lakewood with shared services due to the microburst in Lakewood on September 2nd removing trees and debris.

Supervisor Robbins noted the following correspondence:

Village of Lakewood letter regarding sharing of landfill creditsa.

Time Warner Cable regarding agreements with programmers.

State of New York Department of Transportation regarding the request for speed limit reduction for Wellman Road.

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes August 28, 2013 Building Report for August, 2013

Supervisor Robbins made the following motion which was duly seconded by Councilman Hanson:

RESOLVED, that Supervisor Robbins be authorized and directed to pay the presented General Fund, Highway Fund, and the Joint Recreation Fund for Abstract No. 17 from warrant #610 to and including warrant #649 in the amount of \$78,489.51.

Upon roll call vote, all aye.

Supervisor Robbins moved to accept the town board minutes of August 19, 2013. All aye.

Upon motion duly made by Supervisor Robbins the meeting adjourned at 7:12 p.m. All aye.

Diane M. VanDewark, Town Clerk